GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 93
TO BE ANSWERED ON 11" DECEMBER, 2018

AUGMENTING INFRASTRUCTURAL FACILITIESIN GOVERNMENT HOSPITALS
93. SHRI PARIMAL NATHWANI:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:

(a) Whether Government proposes to augment infrastructural and treatment facilities in Government hospitals across the country;

(b) if s0, the details thereof and the steps taken/proposed to be taken for increasing the facilitiesin Government hospitals;

(c) whether Government has received proposals from various States for financial assistance for improving the infrastructural and other facilities in their respective Government hospitals; and

(d) if so, the details thereof including the funds allocated during the last three years, State/UT-wise?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(@ & (b): As far as Centra Government Hospitals located in Delhi viz. Safdarjung, Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia and Lady Hardinge Medical College & Associated Hospitals, New Delhi and AlIMS, Delhi, are concerned, the position regarding steps taken for augmentation of infrastructure is given as under:

Under the Redevelopment Plan of Safdarjung Hospital, in the recent past Super Specialty
Block with 807 beds has been operationalised in June, 2018. The Super Specialty Block will cater to Neurosurgery, Nephrology, Pulmonary, Nuclear Medicine, Urology, Neurology, Endocrinology, Cardiothoracic & vascular surgery and Cardiology.

Besides, a New Emergency Block with 500 beds has started functioning w.e.f. 07.02.2018.
The Emergency Block, besides catering to emergency cases, will also cater primarily to orthopedics, Neurosurgery, general surgery, Medicine and Paediatrics.

The expansion of Sports Injury Centre with additional bed capacity and infrastructure facilities has been undertaken.


Under the Comprehensive Redevelopment Plan of Lady Hardinge Medical College &
Associated Hospital, augmentation of infrastructural facilities including additional 570 beds and many new Departments and facility like Neurology, Respiratory Medicine, Pediatric Nephrology, Plastic Surgery, Blood transfer Medicine, Human Milk Bank in Neonatology and Oncology have been undertaken.

AlIMS, New Delhi has aso undertaken the augmentation of infrastructural facilities and specialized facilities by increasing bed strength from 2483 to 4231. These facilities will also result in increase in the number of Investigation and Diagnostic procedures being performed.

In addition, the Central Government has also set up 6 new All India Institutes of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) at Jodhpur, Bhopal, Bhubaneshwar, Rishikesh, Raipur and Patna under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY).

Government has also taken up up-gradation of existing Government Medical Colleges.

(©) & (d): Yes. A copy of statement showing the State/UTs wise approvals given under State Program Implementation Plans (SPIP) in respect of hospital strengthening and new constructions/renovation as also setting up of hospital facilities for the financial year 2015-16 to 2017-18 is annexed.


ANNEXURE

Statement Showing the State/UTs wise SPIP Approval under Hospital Strengthening
(B.4) and New Constructions/ Renovation and Setting up (B.5) for the F.Y. 2015-16 to

2017-18
Rs. In Lakhs
s N e eeate/UT 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
- NO: ame ot the State/Lts SPIP SPIP SPIP
A. High
Focus States
1 Bihar 5,331.53 12,445.29 19,568.63
2 Chattisgarh 2,948.40 3,971.20 12,478.91
3 Himachal Pradesh 3,721.97 3,849.11 5,314.32
4 Jammu & Kashmir 4,996.77 2,705.67 1,787.58
5 Jharkhand 2,421.00 4.862.49 1,747.67
6 Madhya Pradesh 11,573.61 20,511.94 21,519.68
7 Orissa 16,294.90 28,999.09 26,255.83
8 Rajasthan 31,213.79 29,714.61 26,611.81
9 Uttar Pradesh 54,176.32 30,554.67 29,064.73
10 Uttarakhand 294 .42 1,826.23 1,113.05
Sub Total | 132,972.71 | 139,440.29 | 145,462.21
B. NE States
11 Arunachal Pradesh 2,542.06 3,074.80 1,575.55
12 Assam 21,211.46 13,569.60 14,863.12
13 Manipur 764.44 1,708.56 6.16
14 Meghalaya 2,684.52 650.55 949.40
15 Mizoram 212.00 2.75 16.00
16 Nagaland 765.45 118.09 719.24


17 Sikkim 476.64 160.64 352.08

18 Tripura 458.75 1,010.00 4,951.50
Sub Total | 29,115.32 | 20,294.99 | 23,433.05

Cocussmes| 0

19 Andhra Pradesh 10,439.50 1,243.09 1,918.55

20 Goa 18.55 6.65 113.80

21 Gujarat 7,622.84 7.48 217.25

22 Haryana 1,070.16 237.23 346.41

23 Karnataka 8,409.43 11,614.37 20,676.64

24 Kerala 4,631.50 3,522.64 1,872.64

25 Maharashtra 17,439.89 10,219.40 11,545.59

26 Punjab 3,819.04 3,000.00 4,100.00

27 Tamil Nadu 14,925.34 13,773.45 8,157.05

28 Telangana 2,250.00 900.78 17,460.79

29 West Bengal 4,654.57 1,477.97 4,590.70
Sub Total | 75,280.82 | 46,003.06 | 70,999.42

Andaman & Nicobar

30 Islands 45.00 183.60 236.32

31 Chandigarh - - 16.00

32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 13.00 - -

33 Daman & Diu 4.56 4.56 4.80

34 Delhi 300.00 3,500.00 134.00

35 Lakshadweep - 3.84 6.84

36 Puducherry


5.00 - 0.50

Sub Total | 367.56 3,692.00 398.46

Grand Total 237,736.40 | 209,430.34 | 240,293.14

Note:
1. SPIP- State Programme Implementation Plan.

2. Above mentioned Utilization figures are as reported by States/UTs and includes expenditure against Central Release, State share & unspent balances.

3. The above data comprises of Hospital Strengtheining - Up- Gradation of CHCs, PHCs, Dist. Hospitals, Strengthening of Districts, Sub Divisional Hospitals, CHCs, PHCs and Sub Centre Rent and Contingencies and the above data comprises of New Constructions/
Renovation and Setting up - CHCs, PHCs, SHCs/Sub Centres, Setting up Infrastructure wing for Civil works, Govt. Dispensaries/ others renovations and Construction of BHO, Facility improvement, civil work, BemOC and CemOC centres, Major civil works for operationalization of FRUS, Major civil works for operationalization of 24 hour services at PHCs, Civil Works for Operationalising Infection Management & Environment Plan at health facilities, Infrastructure of Training Institutions, SDH, DH and Civil work of DEIC
(RBSK).

